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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - This manual contains important 
instructions that should be followed during installation, 
operation, and maintenance of the product. 

This is the safety alert symbol. When you see this symbol 
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION (TYPICAL): SEPARATE DISCHARGE
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INSTALLATION
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BBU WIRING AND SETUP

1.	 Connect the positive (+) charger/controller lead wire (red) 
to the positive (+) battery terminal (red). 

2.	 Connect the negative (–) charger/controller lead wire 
(black) to the negative (–) terminal (black) on the battery. 

3.	 If you are using two batteries, use the set of optional 
terminals and connect the second battery. Use lead 
wires (not included) to connect the positive (+) charger/
controller terminal to the positive (+) battery terminal and 
the negative (–) charger/controller terminal to the negative 
(–) battery terminal.
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OPERATION

During normal operation, the flashing Pump Status LED 
indicates that the pump has run in your absence.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING - PUMP
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WARRANTY

Retain Original Receipt for Warranty Eligibility

Limited Warranty
This Limited Warranty is effective July 11, 2019 and replaces all undated warranties and warranties dated before July 11, 2019. 

Pentair Flotec* warrants to the original consumer purchaser (“Purchaser” or “You”) that its products are free from defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of the original consumer purchase. If, within twelve (12) months from the original 
consumer purchase, any such product shall prove to be defective, it shall be repaired or replaced at Pentair Flotec’s option, subject to the terms 
and conditions set forth herein. Note that this limited warranty applies to manufacturing defects only and not to ordinary wear and tear. All 
mechanical devices need periodic parts and service to perform well. This limited warranty does not cover repair when normal use has exhausted 
the life of a part or the equipment.

The original purchase receipt and product warranty information label are required to determine warranty eligibility. Eligibility is based on purchase 
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS – Ce manuel comporte des 
consignes importantes qui doivent être suivies lors de l’installation, 
de l’utilisation et de l’entretien du produit. 

Ceci est le symbole d’alerte de sécurité. Si vous voyez ce 
symbole sur votre pompe ou dans ce manuel, recherchez l’un des 
mots d’avertissement ci-dessous et faites attention aux risques  
de blessures!

indique un danger qui, s’il n’est pas évité, 
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RENSEIGNEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX

Cette pompe de secours à batterie ne remplace pas votre pompe de 
puisard principale. Elle est conçue pour remplacer temporairement 
votre pompe de puisard principale pendant une panne de courant 
ou tout autre problème qui empêche son fonctionnement normal. 
N’utilisez pas cette pompe pour pomper des liquides ou des produits 
chimiques inflammables. Utilisez cette pompe uniquement pour 
pomper de l’eau claire.

Gardez le chargeur de batterie au sec et protégez-le contre  
les dommages.

Ce système est conçu pour fonctionner avec une batterie au plomb-
acide à séparateurs en fibre de verre microporeuse (absorbent glass 
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CONFIGURATION DE LA CONNEXION INTERNET ET DES ALERTES 

CONFIGURATION DE LA CONNEXION INTERNET ET DES ALERTES 
DU SYSTÈME DE SECOURS À BATTERIE

1.	 Terminez l’enregistrement, la connexion à Internet et la 
configuration des alertes du système de secours à batterie 
Arrie 
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION TYPE : ÉVACUATION SÉPARÉE

Débranchez la pompe de puisard principale avant de commencer 
cette procédure. 

Ri squ e de choc électriqu e. 
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INSTALLATION
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REMARQUE : 
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION TYPE : ÉVACUATION COMMUNE

Débranchez la pompe de puisard principale avant de commencer 
cette procédure. 
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INSTALLATION
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FONCTIONNEMENT

Lorsque le système fonctionne normalement, un voyant Pump 
Status (état de la pompe) qui clignote signifie que la pompe a été  
en marche pendant votre absence.

	� Appuyez sur le bouton Test System (test du système)  
et maintenez-le enfoncé. Tous les voyants s’allumeront,  
la pompe se mettra en marche et l’avertisseur sonore  
émettra une alarme. 

	� Relâchez le bouton. Les voyants devraient s’éteindre, la pompe 
devrait s’arrêter et l’avertisseur sonore devrait s’arrêter.

	� Le voyant Battery Status
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE RETENCION

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES - Este manual contiene 
instrucciones importantes que se deben seguir durante la 
instalación, el funcionamiento y el mantenimiento del producto. 

Este es un símbolo de alerta de retencion. ¡Cuando vea este 
símbolo en la bomba o en este manual, busque una de las siguientes 
palabras de advertencia y manténgase alerta ante la posibilidad  
de que alguien pudiese resultar lesionado!
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INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

El sistema de bomba auxiliar de batería no es un reemplazo  
de la bomba de sumidero principal. Está diseñado para respaldar 
temporalmente a la bomba de sumidero principal durante un corte 
de alimentación u otro problema que no permita el funcionamiento 
normal de la bomba principal. No use este sistema para bombear 
químicos o líquidos inflamables. Solo bombee agua limpia con esta 
bomba.

Mantenga seco el cargador de la batería y protegido de los daños.
El sistema está diseñado para funcionar con una batería AGM  
de ácido-plomo sellada, de ciclo profundo y sin mantenimiento.  
También funcionará con una batería de ácido-plomo inundada.  
No se recomienda el uso de baterías de gel y ácido-plomo selladas  
o inundadas. 

En el caso de una emergencia (como por ejemplo, un corte de 
alimentación prolongado) que agote la batería de ciclo profundo 
del sistema, puede usar la batería de su auto de forma temporal. 
Asegúrese de reemplazar la batería de ciclo profundo del sistema 
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CONFIGURACIÓN DE ALERTAS E INTERNET 

CONFIGURACIÓN DE ALERTAS Y CONEXIÓN A INTERNET  
DE LA BATERÍA AUXILIAR

1.	 Complete la configuración del registro, la conexión a Internet  
y las alertas de la batería auxiliar ANTES de conectar la batería  
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INSTALACIÓN
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INSTALACIÓN

REQUISITOS DE LA BATERÍA

Instale la batería en la carcasa de la batería. Para evitar cortocircuitos 
accidentales en los terminales de la batería, cierre y ajuste el pasador 
de la carcasa de la batería. No deje la batería descubierta.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Durante el funcionamiento normal, la luz LED parpadeante de  
Pump Status
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Pantalla de código operativo de LED Condición operativa del sistema
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FUNCIONAMIENTO
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